
Registered Post Ack.Due. 
Violation Letter

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MINES  

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines, Hyderabad 

No. AP/KNL/Lst-208/HYD Room No.603, 6th Floor, 
                                                                                                                         CGO Towers, Kavadiguda,               
                                                                                                   Secunderabad.-500080. 

 Date:  04.05.2022        
To

Smt. S Kalavathamma, 
Venkatapuram Limestone Mine, 
H.No.6-4,Kothapeta, 
Palkur Village,Banganapalli Mandal, 
Kurnool district- 518176, 
Andhra Pradesh. 

Sub:    Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect of  
Venkatapuram Limestone Mine of Smt. S.Kalavathamma over an extent of 4.99 ha situated in 
Venkatapuraram Village, Banaganapalli Mandal, Kurnool District of Andhra Pradesh State.

 Sir,  
 The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR, 
2017) were found violated in your above mine during inspection of the mine on  30.04.2022 by         
Sri A V  Ramesh Kumar,AMG of this office, accompanied by your Sri B.Lakshmanna,Mining 
Engineer. 

Rule 
No.            Nature of Violation 

11(1) 

No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area 
except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian 
Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by 
the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5 

Mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the proposals given in 
approved Mining Plan vide letter no. AP/KNL/MP/LsT-138/Hyd. dated 17.05.2021 to 
the extent indicated below: 

“It was proposed to carry out 10(TEN) DTH Boreholes during the year 
2021-22.However, no such exploration was carried out”. 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence punishable 
under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017, further inability to comply the provision of rule 11(1) is also liable for 
suspension of Mining operation under the rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017.  

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 
(Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

   Yours faithfully, 

   Sd/- 
  (Madhu Sudhan Yadav ) 

Assistant Controller of Mines 

ewy izfr ij ugh a/Not on the Original: 
(1) [kku fu;a=d (n) Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks] caxywj dks izfrfyfi lwpukFkZ vxzsf"kr A 
(2) The Director of Mines & Geology, Sri Anjaneya Towers, D.No.7-104,B-Block,5th & 6th 

Floors, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada,Govt. of Andhra Pradesh-521 456. 
(3) The Assistant Director of Geology& Mining, Kanakaragu Reddy Complex,Near New RTC Bus 

Stand,Banganapalli,Kurnool district-518124. 
Sd/- 

(मधु सुधन यादव. एम)
सहायक खान नयं क


